Table of Contents
Cover Page ………………………………………………...........…........... CP
TOC ……………………………………………………………….…........... TOC
Title Page/Contact Info…………………………………………..…........... 1
Warranty/Component Illustration……………………………….…........... 2
Packing Lists……………………………………………………...…........... 3-4
Environmental Conditions/Safety Precautions……………......…........... 5
     Instructions For Use

Comb Options……………………………………………............…........... 12 -13
Cooling Option…………………………………………...............…........... 13
Starting/Ending The Run………………………………..............….......... 13-14
Troubleshooting…………………………………………………..…........... 14-15
Reagent Information…………………………………….............…........... 16
Replacement Parts……………………………………………….…........... 17
Chemical Compatibility Chart…………………………..............…........... 18
Notes………………………………………………………...........…........... 19
Copyright Galileo Bioscience™ 2004 – TOC
Galileo Bioscience
TOC Links
Click on page links to be transported there!
TWIN VERTICAL ELECTROPHESIS
SYSTEM
USER’S MANUAL rev. 10/1/04
85-1010-WCS, 85-1010-NCS, 85-2010-WCS, 85-2010-NCS, 85-1614, AND 85-2020
WARNING
THESE UNITS ARE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING POTENTIALLY LETHAL VOLTAGE WHEN
CONNECTED TO A POWER SUPPLY AND ARE TO BE OPERATED ONLY BY QUALIFIED
TECHNICALLY TRAINED PERSONNEL.

∆ DO NOT exceed the maximum operating voltage or current (see TABLE A)
∆ DO NOT operate electrophoresis units in metal trays.
∆ Acrylamide is a volatile, cumulative neurotoxin and suspected carcinogen.  Wear effective
protective clothing and follow recommended handling and disposal procedures.
∆ Polymerized gels contain some unpolymerized monomer.  Handle with gloves only.
∆ DO NOT fill the unit with running buffer above the maximum Fill Line
∆ DO NOT move the unit when it is running
∆ CAUTION:  During electrophoresis very low quantities of various gases are produced at the
electrodes.  The type of gas produced depends on the composition of the buffer employed.  To
disperse these gases make sure that the unit is run in a well-ventilated area.
TABLE A:  General Device Specifications/General Operating Parameters
Unit Model Number
85-1010-NCS
85-1010-WCS
85-2010-NCS
85-2010-WCS 85-1614 85-2020
Gel Size
10cmW x 10cmL
or
10cmW x 8cmL

Copyright Galileo Bioscience™ 2004 – Page 11
TABLES C1, C2, C3 & C4:  Comb Options
Table C1 - MODEL 85-1010-NCS  or 85-1010-WCS Combs
Catalog
Number
Number
of
Teeth
Thickness
of Tooth (mm)
Width
of Teeth
(mm)
EST Well
Volume (ul)
85-1010-C6-0.8 6 0.8 11.1 142
85-1010-C6-1.5 6 1.5 11.1 266
85-1010-C8-0.8 8 0.8 7.7 99
85-1010-C8-1.5 8 1.5 7.7 185
85-1010-CMT9-0.8 9 0.8 6.6 84
85-1010-CMT9-1.5 9 1.5 6.6 160
85-1010-C10-0.8 10 0.8 5.7 73
85-1010-C10-1.5 10 1.5 5.7 136
85-1010-C12-0.8 12 0.8 4.3 55
85-1010-C12-1.5 12 1.5 4.3 103
85-1010-C15-0.8 15 0.8 3.0 38
85-1010-C15-1.5 15 1.5 3.0 72
Table C2 - MODEL 85-1614 Combs
Catalog
Number
Number
of
Teeth
Thickness
of Tooth (mm)
Width
of Teeth
(mm)
EST Well
Volume (ul)
85-1614-C10-0.8 10 0.8 10.4 183
85-1614-C10-1.5 10 1.5 10.4 343
85-1614-C15-0.8 15 0.8 6.1 107
EPH-1614V-C15-1.5 15 1.5 6.1 201
EPH-1614V-C20-0.8 20 0.8 3.9 69
EPH-1614V-C20-1.5 20 1.5 3.9 129
EPH-1614V-C24-0.8 24 0.8 2.9 51
EPH-1614V-C24-1.5 24 1.5 2.9 96
EPH-1614V-CPREP 2 1.5 119.7/4.7 3630/152
Table C3 - MODEL 85-2010-NCS  or 85-2010-WCS Combs
Catalog
Number
Number
of Teeth
Thickness
of Tooth (mm)
Width
of Teeth
(mm)
EST Well
Volume (ul)
85-2010-C10-0.8 10 0.8 13.6 239
85-2010-C10-1.5 10 1.5 13.6 449
85-2010-C15-0.8 15 0.8 8.2 144
85-2010-C15-1.5 15 1.5 8.2 271
85-2010-CMT18-0.8 18 0.8 6.5 78
85-2010-CMT18-1.5 18 1.5 6.5 156
85-2010-C20-0.8 20 0.8 5.5 97
85-2010-C20-1.5 20 1.5 5.5 182
85-2010-C25-0.8 25 0.8 3.9 69
85-2010-C25-1.5 25 1.5 3.9 129
85-2010-CMT36-0.8 36 0.8 2.7 32
85-2010-CMT36-1.5 36 1.5 2.7 64
Copyright Galileo Bioscience™ 2004 – Page 12
Table C4 - MODEL 85-2020  Combs
Catalog
Number
Number
of
Teeth
Thickness
of Tooth (mm)
Width
of Teeth
(mm)
EST Well
Volume (ul)
85-2020-C10-0.8 10 0.8 13.6 239
85-2020-C10-1.5 10 1.5 13.6 449
85-2020-C15-0.8 15 0.8 8.2 144
85-2020-C15-1.5 15 1.5 8.2 271
85-2020-C20-0.8 20 0.8 5.5 97
85-2020-C20-1.5 20 1.5 5.5 182
85-2020-C25-0.8 25 0.8 3.9 69
85-2020-C25-1.5 25 1.5 3.9 129
85-2020-CPREP 2 1.5 148.1/4.7 4885/155
COOLING OPTION
As previously noted, all four sizes of Galileo Reflection™ Twin Vertical Electrophoresis Units are
available with optional water-cooling. Sometimes cooling is needed when running gels at higher current or
when the bioactivity of an enzyme has to be preserved.  Heating of the gel can cause smiling and other

Water  2.2 7.2 9.7 12.2 17.2
1.5% (w/v) APS  1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
TEMED  0.015 0.015 0.015 0.015 0.015
* The columns represent volumes (ml) of stock solutions required to prepare 30ml of gel mixture.
Copyright Galileo Bioscience™ 2004 – Page 16
REPLACEMENT PARTS
DESCRIPTION 85-1010 85-2010 85-1614 85-2020
Power Supply Cords (Retractable Sheath) RPC  RPC RPC RPC
Power Supply Cords (Non-Retractable Sheath) NRPC NRPC NRPC NRPC
UBC Replacements Gaskets 85-1010-GSK 85-2010-GSK 85-1614-GSK 85-2020-GSK
Casting Base Replacement Gaskets 85-1010-CBGK 85-2010-CBGK 85-1614-CBGK 85-2020-CBGK
Blank Glass Plate, 3/32" (2.3mm) 85-1010-10BG
Blank Glass Plate, 1/8" (3.0mm)  85-2010-10BG 85-1614-14BG 85-2020-20BG
Notched Glass Plate, 3/32" (2.3mm) 85-1010-10NG
Notched Glass Plate, 1/8" (3.0mm)  85-2010-10NG 85-1614-14NG 85-2020-20NG
Notched Alumina Plate, 1.0mm 85-1010-10NA
Blocking Plate for Running One Gel 85-1010-BPL 85-2010-BPL 85-1614-BPL 85-2020-BPL
Spacers, 0.8mm 85-1010-SP-0.8 85-2010-SP-0.8 85-1614-SP-0.8 85-2020-SP-0.8
Spacers, 1.5mm 85-1010-SP-1.5 85-2010-SP-1.5 85-1614-SP-1.5 85-2020-SP-1.5
Clamp Assemblies 85-1010-CL 85-2010-CL 85-1614-CL 85-2020-CL
Wing Knobs(4) 85-WKNB 85-WKNB 85-WKNB 85-WKNB
Spring Pegs (2) 85-PEGS 85-PEGS 85-PEGS 85-PEGS
Positioning Pegs 85-PP 85-PP 85-PP 85-PP